

No. 19-6236

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEW TRURO, NEW TEJAS,
PETITIONER

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM #86
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Statement of the Facts 1

 II. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION BECAUSE RULE 50 MOTIONS ARE NECESSARY TO PRESERVE JURISDICTION, CONSISTENCY, FAIRNESS AND JUDICIAL ECONOMY. 7

 A. Respondent’s Failure to Timely Appeal or Properly Preserve Its Summary Judgment Argument Eliminates the Appellate Court’s Jurisdiction to Re-Consider the Argument on Appeal. 8

 B. A Bright-Line Rule is Consistent with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and is the Best Way to Ensure Fairness and Judicial Economy. 12

 i. The Standard for Rule 50 and Summary Judgment are the Same; Therefore, There is No Reason to Create a False Dichotomy on Appeals. 13

 ii. A Bright-Line Rule is Necessary to Ensure Fairness for All Parties to a Claim. 15

 iii. A Bright-Line Rule Promotes Judicial Economy by Streamlining the Procedure and Eliminating Confusion Without Risking Unfair Application. 19

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BECAUSE

IT IMPROPERLY FOLLOWS <i>EASTERN ENTERPRISES V. APFEL</i> , AND IT IS RATIONAL AND NON-ARBITRARY TO IMPOSE LIABILITY ON A PARTY THAT CREATES AN EXISTING NUISANCE.....	22
A. The Thirteenth Circuit Improperly Relied Upon Non-Binding Authority and Decided the Law Imposed Retroactive Liability Even Though the Action was Brought to Abate an Existing Nuisance.	24
B. The Thirteenth Circuit Failed to Recognize That Substantial Factor Analysis is a Rational and Contemporary Causal Standard that States are Permitted to Fashion for Public Nuisance Law, and the Court’s Opinion Focused on Conduct Rather Than Condition.	28
i. The Substantial Factor Analysis is a Rational Causal Standard that States are Permitted to Apply in Public Nuisance Law.....	29
ii. Public Nuisance Focuses on the Condition Created, Not the Actor’s Conduct.	32
C. The Thirteenth Circuit Improperly Conflated Abatement and Damages Jurisprudence, and Failed to Respect the District Court’s Proper Discretion.	34
i. Abatement is the Proper Remedy for Public Nuisance and the Lower Court Incorrectly Relied Upon Damages Jurisprudence in Determining that the Amount Exceeded Due Process Limits.	35
ii. The District Court’s Abatement Order was Not an Abuse of Discretion Because the Court has Broad Authority to Fashion an Appropriate Abatement Injunction.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX.....	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 23
-----------------------------	-------

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 2192(b) (2018).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2018).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2018).	9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1292 (2018).	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2018).	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) (2018).	10, 11
Cal. Civ. Code § 3294 (2019).....	35

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).	13
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).	14, 15
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).	10
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).	23
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).	34, 35
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).	passim
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56, (1982).	10
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).	10
<i>Knotrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).	9
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017).	11, 16

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	25
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	passim
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	29, 30
<i>Plumhoff v. Richkard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	22
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	35
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	18

United States Circuit Court Cases

9B Wright and Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2540 (3d rev. ed. 2020).....	13, 16
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc. v. Massanari</i> , 305 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Anker Energy Corp. v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 177 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers’ Tr. Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp., U.S.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14, 17
<i>Black v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone and Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995).....	9, 13, 17, 21
<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas</i> , 861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Frank C. Pollara Group v. Ocean View Investment Holding</i> , 784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>General Television Arts, Inc. v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 1327 (11th Cir. 1984).....	9

<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Hanover Am. Ins. Co. v. Tattooed Millionaire Entm’t, LLC</i> , 974 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Holley v. Northrop Worldwide Aircraft Servs., Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1988).....	14, 16
<i>Houskins v. Sheahan</i> , 549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008).	8
<i>i4i Ltd. P’ship v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2010).	21, 22
<i>Ihuken v. Jenkins</i> , 677 Fed. Appx. 840 (4th Cir. 2017).	8
<i>Ji v. Bose</i> , 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8, 17
<i>Kelso v. Butler</i> , 899 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).	25
<i>Lind v. UPS</i> , 254 F.3d 1287 (4th Cir. 2001).	8, 9
<i>Lum v. City of Honolulu</i> , 963 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1992).	9
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Cement Co., LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2014).....	8, 17, 20
<i>Owatonna Clinic—Mayo Health Sys. v. Med. Protective Co. of Fort Wayne, Ind.</i> , 639 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2011).	20
<i>Ruyle v. Cont’l Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Sheridan v. Nationwide Ret. Sols., Inc.</i> , 313 F. App’x 615 (4th Cir. 2009).	14
<i>Stampf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 192, 201 n. 2 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003).	25
<i>United States v. Price</i> . 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982).	36, 37

<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 189 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Williams v. County of Westchester</i> , 171 F.3d 98 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Williams v. Gaye</i> , 895 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Williamson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 160 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10
